

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

409 M.D. 2023

---

PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,  
Petitioners

v.

DR. KHALID N. MUMIN, SECRETARY OF EDUCATION OF THE  
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,  
Respondents

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF FILED  
BY RESPONDENTS DR. KHALID N. MUMIN, SECRETARY OF THE  
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, AND THE  
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**

---

JENNIFER C. SELBER  
GENERAL COUNSEL

THOMAS P. HOWELL  
Deputy General Counsel  
Attorney ID No. 79527

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
333 Market Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
Phone: 717-772-4252  
Email: [thowell@pa.gov](mailto:thowell@pa.gov)

Date Filed: December 29, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT	
I. PDE’S APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THERE EXISTS NO ACTUAL CASE OR CONTROVERSY .....	8
II. PDE’S APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW .....	11
III. PDE’S APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE PETITIONERS LACK STANDING .....	13
IV. PDE’S APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE PETITIONERS FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF .....	16
V. PDE’S APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO EXHAUST AVAILABLE REMEDIES .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>A.R. v. Connecticut State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 5 F.4th 155 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	9,10
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	11
<i>Andrews v. Ledbetter</i> , 880 F.2d 1287 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>Board of Ed. of Oak Park v. Kelly E.</i> , 207 F.3d 931 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Brayman Const. Corp. v. Commw. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 30 A.3d 560 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2011).....	13
<i>Brouillette v. Wolf</i> , 213 A.3d 341 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2019). .....	12
<i>Central Dauphin Sch. Dist. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 608 A.2d 576 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1992).....	18
<i>Cherry v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 692 A.2d 1082 (Pa. 1997) .....	8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	13
<i>Commonwealth, Office of Governor v. Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Packer Twp.</i> , 60 A.3d 189 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2012).....	8
<i>County of West Chester v. New York</i> , 286 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>E.R.K. ex rel. R.K. v. Hawaii Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 728 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	9

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
**(cont'd)**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Eastwood Nursing &amp; Rehab. Ctr. v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 910 A.2d 134 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).....	9, 18
<i>Empire Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Res.</i> , 684 A.2d 1047 (Pa. 1996).....	19
<i>Equitable Gas Co.v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 880 A.2d 48 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005).....	2, 16
<i>Fumo v. City of Phila.</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009) .....	13
<i>Gulnac by Gulnac v. S. Butler Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 587 A.2d 699 (Pa. 91).....	12
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Chester &amp; Del. Counties v. Commonwealth</i> , 828 A.2d 446 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Hospital &amp; Healthsystem Ass'n v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013).....	2
<i>K.L. v. Rhode Island Bd. of Educ.</i> , 907 F.3d 639 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2018).....	9-10
<i>Komninos v. Upper Saddle River Bd. of Educ.</i> , 13 F.3d 775 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Lawrence Twp. Bd. of Educ. v. New Jersey</i> , 417 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>National Solid Wastes Management Association v. Casey</i> , 580 A.2d 893 (Pa. 1990), aff'd, 619 A.2d 1063 (Pa. 1993) .....	19
<i>Northwestern Youth Services, Inc. v. Dep't of Public Welfare</i> , 1 A.3d 988 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010), aff'd, 66 A.3d 301 (Pa. 2013) .....	2
<i>Pennsylvania Indep. Petroleum Producers v. Dep't of Env'tl Res.</i> , 525 A.2d 829 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987).....	2, 16

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
*(cont'd)*

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Pennsylvania Pharmacists Ass’n v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,</i> 733 A.2d 666 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999).....	19-20
<i>Philips Bros. Elec. Contrs., Inc. v. Pa. Tpk. Comm’n,</i> 960 A.2d 941 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008).....	12
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Com.,</i> 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005).....	13
<i>R.M. v. Ortega,</i> 2022 WL 17347632, *12 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022).....	11
<i>Texas Keystone, Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Conservation &amp; Natural Res.,</i> 851 A.2d 228 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004).....	11
<i>Township of Derry v. Pa. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Industry,</i> 932 A.2d 56 (Pa. 2007).....	11
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
20 U.S.C. Ch. 33, §§ 1400-1500.....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400–1484(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A).....	4, 5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415.....	<i>passim</i>
 42 Pa. C.S. § 761(a)(1).....	 3

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
*(cont'd)*

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
45 P.S. § 1102 .....	17
71 P.S. § 352(d).....	8
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
34 CFR Part 300.....	<i>passim</i>
34 CFR § 300.100 .....	4
34 CFR §§ 300.100–300.176 .....	5
34 CFR § 300.101 .....	<i>passim</i>
34 CFR §300.102 .....	<i>passim</i>
 22 Pa. Code §§ 14.101–14.163 .....	 5
22 Pa. Code § 14.102(2)(x).....	5, 10, 19
 <u>RULES</u>	
Pa.R.A.P. 123(b).....	5
Pa.R.A.P. 1532(b).....	4
